

No. 07-1410

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

NAVAJO NATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR FORMER SECRETARIES
OF THE INTERIOR CECIL D. ANDRUS,
BRUCE BABBITT, MANUEL LUJAN, JR., AND
STEWART L. UDALL AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DANIEL H. BROMBERG
MARGRET M. CARUSO
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive
Suite 560
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 801-5000
January 16, 2009

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN S. REED
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE NAVAJO-HOPI REHABILITATION ACT REQUIRES THE INTERIOR DEPARTMENT TO ENSURE LEASES OF NAVAJO LAND ARE IN THE NAVAJO'S BEST INTEREST.	5
A. The Navajo-Hopi Rehabilitation Act Was Passed To Facilitate Economic Development Of The Navajo Reservation.	6
B. Section 5 Of The Navajo-Hopi Rehabilitation Act Permits Long-Term Leasing Needed For The Navajo's Economic Development.	8
C. The Interior Department Is Required To Approve Leases Of Navajo Land Under Section 5.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. SECTION 5 OF THE NAVAJO-HOPI REHABILITATION ACT CREATES FIDUCIARY DUTIES THAT MANDATE COMPENSATION FOR THEIR BREACH.....	9
A. Section 5 Creates A Fiduciary Relationship That Imposes Fiduciary Duties Upon The Interior Department.....	10
1. Section 5 And Related Regulations Confer Broad Control Over The Leasing Of Navajo Lands.....	11
2. The Interior Department’s Control Over Navajo Leasing Must Be Exercised For The Navajo’s Benefit.	13
3. The Interior Department’s Authority To Control Navajo Property For The Benefit Of The Navajo Is Fiduciary In Nature.	15
B. As Section 5 Itself Recognizes, The Navajo Are Entitled To Recover Damages For Breach Of The Fiduciary Duties Imposed By The Navajo-Hopi Rehabilitation Act.....	18
C. The Fiduciary Duties Imposed By Section 5 Are Precise And Well Understood By The Interior Department.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Interior Department Applied The Navajo-Hopi Rehabilitation Act And Related Regulations To Lease 8580.....	23
III.THE INTERIOR DEPARTMENT BREACHED ITS FIDUCIARY DUTIES BY SECRETLY FAVORING PEABODY COAL AND THEN APPROVING THE RESULTING AMENDMENT TO LEASE 8580	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Anicker v. Gunsburg</i> , 246 U.S. 110 (1918)	11, 13
<i>Austin v. Andrus</i> , 638 F.2d 113 (9th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	20
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1554 (1996) ..	15
<i>EEOC v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74478 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2006)	24
<i>Hernandez-Cordero v. INS</i> , 819 F.2d 568 (5th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985)	24
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) ..	20
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	3
<i>Sunderland v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 226 (1924)	12, 13
<i>Tiger v. W. Investment Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 286 (1911)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003)	13, 18
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	10, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES & RULES	
Act of June 30, 1834, 4 Stat. 729	8
Act of Dec. 19, 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-390, 61 Stat. 940	6
Act of Aug. 9, 1955, 69 Stat. 539.....	8
Act of June 11, 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-505, 74 Stat. 199	9, 20, 24
Act of Dec. 22, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-531, 88 Stat. 1723	24
Act of Aug. 21, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2175	24
Navajo-Hopi Rehabilitation Act of 1950, Apr. 19, 1950, Pub. No. 81-474, 64 Stat. 44	7, 8, 9
Navajo-Hopi Rehabilitation Act, 25 U.S.C. § 631 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 631	5, 7, 14, 23
§ 632	23, 26
§ 635	<i>passim</i>
§ 636	7
§ 637	7
§ 638	7, 16
Indian Mineral Leasing Act of 1938, 25 U.S.C. § 396a	8, 17, 27
25 U.S.C. § 177	8, 11
25 U.S.C. § 406	15
25 U.S.C. § 415	9
28 U.S.C. § 1491	10
28 U.S.C. § 1505	10
30 U.S.C. § 1300	2
25 C.F.R. pt. 162 (1984)	26
§ 162.5 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 162.8 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 162.9 (1984).....	12
§ 162.103 (2008).....	25
25 C.F.R. pt. 211 (1987)	18, 26
§ 211.10 (1987).....	18
19 Fed. Reg. 2393 (Apr. 23, 1954).....	26
21 Fed. Reg. 2562 (Apr. 19, 1956).....	26
66 Fed. Reg. 7068 (Jan. 22, 2001).....	25
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 81-1474 (1950).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 86-1648 (1960).....	8, 9
TREATIES	
Treaty with the Navajo, Sept. 9, 1894, 9 Stat. 974	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (Nell J. Newton ed. 2005)	3, 11
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, REPORT ON THE NAVAJO: LONG-RANGE PROGRAM OF NAVAJO REHABILITATION (1948)	3, 6, 7
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW OF TRUSTS (2007).....	15, 16, 22, 28, 29
